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The Dorot 75 is a ‘normally closed’ (NC) plastic dia-
phragm valve with solenoid. The valves are resistant to 
fertilisers and have a large free passage (and hence a 
large capacity and/or low resistance). The function 
of the diaphragm minimises the risk of water hammer 
and allows precise control, even with low capacities.

When the solenoid is energised, the solenoid plunger 
opens a passage to the outlet side of the valve and the 
control current is switched off, causing the pressure 
above the diaphragm to be relieved. The diaphragm is 
opened by the water pressure in the main stream.  
If the solenoid is de-energised, the pressure above the 
diaphragm becomes equal to the pressure in the main 
stream and the diaphragm closes. Unique with the 2-way 
version is the integrated non-return valve that keeps the 
diaphragm valve closed even when the pressure in the 
line is relieved. This prevents leakage problems during 
starting.

The Dorot 2-way and 3-way diaphragm valves are 
equipped as standard with a flow restrictor (throttle),  
a solenoid and manual operation. The Dorot 75 Series 
has a BSPT female thread.
 
APPLICATIONS
The Dorot diaphragm valve is available in a variety of 
versions. The Dorot 75 2-way diaphragm valve is widely 
used in sprinkler and drip irrigation. The 3-way version 
is used where a large capacity is required or where  
contaminated water is involved. Basic diaphragm valves 
can be used to construct pilot valves, float valves, etc. 
and for (hydraulic) remote control. 
 
CHARACTERISTICS

Plastic diaphragm valve with large free passage for   
reduced pressure losses
Closes by means of a freely moving diaphragm
Equipped with a flow restrictor (throttle) for regulated  
water capacity
Straight connection
Diaphragm minimises the risk of water hammer
Corrosion-resistant
Optionally without throttle

TECHNICAL DATA
Diameter  : 2-way: ¾”  - 3” BSPT
   : 3-way: 1½” - 3” BSPT
   : basic: 1½” - 3”, optional ¾”  - 
     1” BSPT
Control connection : 2-way: ¾” UNF; 3-way M20x1
Maximum pressure  : 10 bar (at 20°C)
Minimum pressure : 0.6 bar
Maximum capacity  : see chart
Maximum temperature : 60°C (with decreasing 
     maximum pressure)
Pressure losses  : see chart
Opening / closing time : dependent on the diameter,  
     pressure, capacity, etc.
Material   : reinforced polyamide 
     (housing) 
   : NR (standard diaphragm)
   : EPDM (diaphragm) 
   : EPDM + ADL (optimal: higher 
     chemical resistance)  
   : Stainless steel 302 (spring)
   : Stainless steel 304 (bolts)
Electric solenoid  : 2-way: agricultural 24V DC/AC 
(standard)    (50/60 Hz); 230 VAC
   : 3-way: industrial 24V DC/AC  
     (50/60 Hz); 230 VAC
Optional  : air-controlled (3-way and 
     basic)
   : as stand-alone with controller

Elektrolasfittingen
ELGEF+

 Modular, all polymeric, automatic
disc filters with a patented self-
cleaning backwash mechanismDorot

Dorot-75 valve
Version 22.1
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PLASTIC VALVES
R

MODEL 75      SIZES
MODEL 75      SIZES
MODEL 95/96 SIZES
MODEL 96      SIZE

-   80 m (115 psi)
- 100 m (145 psi)
-   80 m (115 psi)
- 100 m (145 psi)

ƒ "
1å "
  3" ,
6"

, 1"
- 3"
  4"

PRESSURE RATING

SOLVENT WELDING:

VALVE: BODY
BONNET
DIAPHRAGM
SPRING
SPRING SEAT
NUTS AND BOLTS

SOLENOID OPERATOR:
COIL
PLUNGER
SEAL

MODEL 75: 30% GLASS REINFORCED POLYAMIDE MODELS 95, 96: uPVC
30% GLASS REINFORCED POLYAMIDE
NATURAL RUBBER
SST 302
POLYAMIDE
COATED STEEL OR SST 304

POLYESTER-COATED STEEL
SST
BUNA-N OR NR

THREAD:

BS 4346.1/ASTM D2467/AS 1477
ISO 727, DIN 8063.

FEMALE ISO (BSP), ANSI  (NPT)

8 WATT OPERATOR:

3 WATT OPERATOR:

NOTE:

VOLTAGE 24VAC 50HZ, OTHERS ON REQUEST
INRUSH CURRENT 1.1A, HOLDING 0.66A
VOLTAGE 24VAC, 50HZ/60HZ, OTHERS ON REQUEST
INRUSH CURRENT 0.3 A, HOLDING 0.15A

THE STANDARD COIL IS 24 VAC, 50HZ. OTHERS ON REQUEST
THE FACTORY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.

MATERIALS CONNECTIONS

ELECTRICAL DATA

SPECIFICATIONS
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Drukverliesgra�eken Dorot-75 afsluiters

Onderdelentekening Dorot-75 afsluiters 2-weg

Dorot-75 ST 2-weg

Dorot-75 ST 3-weg

nr Onderdeel omschrijving Artikelnr
1 225006retliftaalni-SVR
2 Deksel-ST 2-weg 600559
3 2-weg check-valve 600532
4 335006elzzongew-2
6 2-weg spoel-Agr-24VAC 600780

2-weg spoel-Agr-24VDC 600785
2-weg spoel-Ind-24VAC 600853
2-weg spoel-Ind-24VDC 600854

7 555006gnineidebdnaH
8 445006lpmoc-elttorhT
9 2-weg Membraan 600800

2-weg Membraan Lage-druk 600809
10 Huis 1½ 875006”

865006”2siuH
265006gnal-tuoB
365006trok-tuoB
465006reom
591106gulP

nr Onderdeel omschrijving Artikelnr
1 325006retliftaalnI

975006”2siuH
3 Deksel-ST 3-weg 600567
4 445006elttorhT
5 Connector knie _ x 6mm 600475

Checkvalve-pneu 3-weg 600553
7 3-weg spoel-24VAC-5,5W 600793

3-weg spoel-24VDC-5,5W 600791
3-weg spoel-compl-24VAC 600787
3-weg spoel-compl-24VDC 600798

8 Handbediening RVS 600575
10 Membraan 3-weg 600802

265006gnal-tuoB
365006trok-tuoB
465006reom
591106gulP

Onderdelentekening Dorot-75 afsluiters 3-weg
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Onderdelentekening Dorot-75 afsluiters 3-weg

INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE
Installation

The Dorot 75 Series can be installed in any position as long as the solenoid is not pointing downwards in order to  
avoid accumulations of contaminants in the solenoid.
Take care with air control that the air pressure is not higher than 0.5 to 1 bar above the line pressure when the    
valves are closed. The air used must be free from lubricants.
If there is a risk of freezing, the water must be drained from the valves (and solenoids).

Dorot 75 2-way          Dorot 75 3-way

Dorot 75 2-way          Dorot 75 3-way
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Parts list Dorot 75 2-way
No. Description Article No.

1 Long bolt 71680-012666

2 Short bolt 71680-012663

3 2-Way bonnet throttling (1½” - 3”) 71680-009930

2-Way bonnet throttling basic (1½” - 3”) 71680-009120

3a Manual operation 2-way 71680-030030

4 2-Way diaphragm (1½” - 3”) 71680-007250

2-Way diaphragm (1½” - 3” low flow) 71680-031750

2-Way diaphragm (¾ - 1”) 71680-006950

2-Way diaphragm throttling (¾ - 1”) 71680-006140

5 Body 2” 71680-018290

6 throttle (½” - 3”) 71680-009139

7 Throttling disc (600577)

8 Manual activation ring 71680-009965 (kit)

9 Adaptor 71680-009965 (kit)

10 O-ring 71680-009965 (kit)

11 O-ring 71680-015940

12 Inlet filter 71680-006221

13 Solenoid (2-Way) Agr-24VAC 71640-007040

Solenoid (2-Way) Agr-24VDC 71680-031060

Solenoid + operator (2-Way) Ind-24VAC 02244-600853

Solenoid + operator (2-Way) Ind-24VDC 02244-600854

14 Plug 71610-000800

15 Nut 71680-031760

 

Parts list Dorot 75 3-way
No. Description Article No.

1 Long bolt 71680-012666

2 Short bolt 71680-012663

3 Spring 71680-008400

4 3-Way diaphragm 71680-006210

3-Way diaphragm chemical 71680-022160

5 Body

6 3-Way bonnet throttle 71680-009940

6a Dorot-75-ond Manual operation-St.St.-3-way 71680-031780

7 Throttling disc

8 O-ring

9 Solenoid (3-Way Gem-Sol) 24VAC-5,5W 50Hz 02244-600793

Solenoid (3-Way Gem-Sol) 24VAC-5,5W 60Hz 02244-600791

Solenoid (3-Way Gem-Sol) 24VDC- 5,5W 02244-600794

Solenoid + operator (3-Way Gem-Sol) 24VAC- 5,5W 02244-600787

Solenoid + operator (3-Way Gem-Sol) 24VDC- 5,5W 02244-600798

NO-valve Solenoid + operator + base (NC) 24VAC- 5,5W 1,6mm 02244-600845

NO-valve Solenoid + operator + base (NC) 24VDC- 5,5W 1,6mm 02244-600847

10 Finger filter 71680-014170
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Select valve size, using the "size selection" graph located on page 9.
Select valve model, using table on page 10.

1
2

Example: selected, is a 2" valve, made of glass-reinforced polyamide, controlled by a 2-way solenoid operator.

SIZE

MODEL

7 5    -    2   -   B S P  -  E / D 2

STRUCTURAL VERSION (WHEN APPLICABLE)
T, E/D2, E/B3, T-E/D2, T-E/B3

CONNECTION STANDARD

FOR OTHER CONTROL FUNCTIONS REFER TO SECTION F.

75,95,96

  ", 1", 1  ", 2", 2   ", 3", 4", 6"
80mm, 90mm, 110mm, 160mm

3 4 1 2 1 2

(THREADED MODELS ONLY) NPT, BSP

ORDERING GUIDE

SPECIFY:

DESCRIPTION 75-3WAY
LONG BOLT1

SHORT BOLT2

SPRING3

3-WAY DIAPHRAGM4

BODY5

3-WAY OPTIONAL THROTTLING6

THROTTLING DISC7

O-RING8

8 Watt OPERATOR (3-WAY)9

FINGER FILTER10

NUT11

3-WAY CONTROL VALVE ADAPTOR12

COMPONENTS
Specify model code and size when ordering spare parts.   Example: Part no. 4 for 75 - 2 - E/D2

5

10
11

7

8

1

2

6

4

9

3

75 - 1  , 2, 2   , 31 21 2

5
11

7

1

2

6

12

4

3

75 - 1  , 2, 2   , 31 21 2

DESCRIPTION 75-2WAY
LONG BOLT1

SHORT BOLT2

2-WAY BONNET3

2-WAY DIAPHRAGM4

BODY5

2-WAY OPTIONAL THROTTLING6

THROTTLING DISC7

MANUAL ACTIVATION RING8

ADAPTOR9

O-RING10

O-RING11

INLET FILTER12

2 Watt OPERATOR (2-WAY)13

PLUG14

NUT15

5

14

15

7

12

10

13

1

2

4

6

3

75 - 1  , 2, 2   , 31 21 2

5

11

9

8

10

4

3

13

75 -   , 13 4

95 - 96

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

9

10

DESCRIPTION 95,  96
LONG BOLT1

SHORT BOLT2

WASHER3

BONNET4

SPRING5

SPRING SEAT6

DIAPHRAGM7

BODY8

NUT9

FINGER FILTER10

Products

Market Segments

Case Studies

Dorot website

About Dorot

100 Series (Gal)

300 Series

500 Series

Plastic Valves

Other Control Valves

Air Valves

Butterfly Valves

Gate Valves

Water Meters

Pilots and Accessories

Control Applications Solutions

Filters Back-Flushing Control Valves

► Series 80     ► Gal Plastic Valves

▲  PREVIOUS PAGE  

▼  NEXT PAGE

  PRINT VERSION

7a

3a

6a

When converting to a pneumatic control, Dorot-75-ond Checkvalve/nozzle-2-way 
(71680-006221) should be applied.

2- way diaphragm    3-way diaphragm
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Select valve size, using the "size selection" graph located on page 9.
Select valve model, using table on page 10.

1
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